RESOLUTION 2021 - 10

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA, AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE THE REVISED INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR THE DELIVERY OF MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE TO DESIGNATED FACILITIES AND FOR A MUNICIPAL REVENUE SHARING RECYCLING PROGRAM BETWEEN THE SOLID WASTE AUTHORITY OF PALM BEACH COUNTY AND THE CITY OF PAHOKEE; PROVIDING FOR ADOPTION OF REPRESENTATIONS; PROVIDING FOR AN EFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the Solid Waste Authority of Palm Beach County ("Authority") has been empowered by law to carry out the powers, obligations and requirements in Palm Beach County, prescribed to a "county" pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 403, Part IV, Florida Statutes, as amended; and

WHEREAS, on August 26, 2009, the City and the Authority entered into an Interlocal Agreement for the Delivery of Solid Waste to Designated Facilities and for a Municipal Revenue Sharing Program (the "ILA") to work in cooperation with the Authority to continue a municipal recycling program toward achievement and maintenance of the State recycling goal and the requirements of Chapter 403, Part IV, Florida Statutes, as amended; and

WHEREAS, since execution of the ILA, the Governor signed into law CS/House Bill 73, Environmental Regulation, adding a new subsection 22 to 403.706, F.S. that establishes a requirement that certain language be included in all new contracts or renewed collection contracts between municipalities or counties with private waste haulers with the intended goal of reducing contamination in recycling; and

WHEREAS, the Authority wishes to help ensure a county-wide consistent framework for the procurement of waste hauling services by revising the ILA to require the City to incorporate the new language required for waste hauling procurement contracts by the new subsection 22 to 403.706 F.S.; and

WHEREAS, the language required by the new subsection 22 to 403.706 F.S is set forth in the revised Interlocal Agreement for the Delivery of Solid Waste to Designated Facilities and for a Municipal Revenue Sharing Recycling Program attached hereto as Exhibit "A;" and

WHEREAS, the City Commission of the City of Pahokee, Florida has determined that execution of the revised Interlocal Agreement for the Delivery of Solid Waste to

Designated Facilities and for a Municipal Revenue Sharing Recycling Program attached hereto as Exhibit "A" is in the best interests of the City and its residents.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF PAHOKEE, FLORIDA AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Adoption of Representations</u>. The foregoing "whereas" clauses are hereby ratified and confirmed as being true and the same are hereby made a specific part of this Resolution.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Authorization of Mayor</u>. The City Commission of the City of Pahokee, Florida, hereby authorizes the Mayor to execute the revised Interlocal Agreement for the Delivery of Solid Waste to Designated Facilities and for a Municipal Revenue Sharing Recycling Program attached hereto as Exhibit "A."

<u>Section 3.</u> <u>Effective Date</u>. This Resolution shall be effective immediately upon its passage and adoption.

PASSED and **ADOPTED** this ____ day of June 8th 2021

	Keith W. Babb, Jr., Mayor
ATTEST:	
Interim City Clerk	
APPROVED AS TO FORM AN LEGAL SUFFICIENCY:	ID
Burnadette Norris-Weeks, P.A. City Attorney	<u> </u>
	Moved by:
	Seconded by:

VOTE:

Commissioner Bohlen	(Yes)	(No)
Commissioner Gonzalez	(Yes)	(No)
Commissioner Perez	(Yes)	(No)
Vice-Mayor Murvin	(Yes)	(No)
Mayor Babb	(Yes)	(No)

EXHIBIT "A"

Revised Interlocal Agreement for the Delivery of Solid Waste to Designated Facilities and For a Municipal Revenue Sharing Recycling Program

(Attached)

•